First Coast High
Name Of School
School No. 265
Purchase of Wrestling Mats
General Description

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ("Memorandum"), made and entered
into this day of, 2003, by and between the City of
Jacksonville, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as "City" and DUVAL COUNTY
SCHOOL BOARD, a body politic and corporate, hereinafter referred to as "DCSB".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and DCSB have entered into a Joint Use Agreement dated <u>1/20/98</u> (the "Agreement") allowing the City and DCSB to jointly use certain DCSB property and certain City property more particularly described herein for recreational and educational purposes in accordance with said Agreement and the limitations set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires the parties to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding for each DCSB property and City property setting forth in detail the extent of the use to be made of each property;

WHEREAS, the City and DCSB have authorized the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment and Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Services to execute all Memoranda of Understanding and amendments thereto, on behalf of the City and DCSB, respectively;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Memorandum to set forth the terms and conditions necessary by the parties to ensure the jointly used property is well maintained and operated.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promise and covenants herein, agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Use.</u> The city shall have the right to use jointly with DCSB the area designated on the plat diagram or site plan attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof (the "Property") at <u>First Coast H.S. 590 Duval Station Road, Jacksonville FL, 32218</u>
(Name of School)

educational and recreational purposes only. The City shall have the right to use the Property for the purposes stated herein at the times set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

- Section 2. <u>Improvements.</u> The City may install the improvements listed on Exhibit C; attached hereto and made part hereof (the "Improvements") at the locations set forth in Exhibit A. All Improvements shall meet Florida Department of Education safety standards.
- Section 3. <u>Maintenance of Improvements and Property.</u> DCSB shall maintain, at its sole cost and expense, the Improvements installed by the City on the Property. The DCSB shall maintain the Property and any improvements made by DCSB thereon and provide daily litter control during the school year.
- Section 4. <u>Title of Improvements</u>. DCSB, at its option, may keep any or all of the Improvements installed by City on the Property and the City shall convey its rights, title and interest in the Improvements "as is" with no warranties as to merchantability or fitness to the DCSB or DCSB may require the City to demolish and remove the Improvements on the Property and return the Property completely as practicable to its original condition prior to the installations of the Improvements.
- Section 5. <u>Memorandum Period and Termination</u>. This Memorandum shall be effective for the period beginning <u>9/14/03</u> and shall continue unless terminated by either party, with or without cause, upon giving three (3) months written notice to the other party.
- Section 6. Notices. All notices required under this Memorandum shall be made in writing and served upon City by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to Director, Department of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment, 851 N. Market Street, Jacksonville Florida 32202-2798 and served upon DCSB by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Services, 1701 Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32207-8181 with a copy to Crystal Sisler

Name of Principal

	1	EXHIBIT	- A		·	
Pinnacle		Wrestling Mat	Order Form	Quote #	ORDER #	
Athletic Mats Ltd.			Name and Address of the Owner, or other Persons of			2545
		te: May 5/03	Sales Rep Co	mpany :		
	Due Dat	: Aug 7/03	Sales Rep Nar	Control of the last of the las		
Sold To: First	Coast	H.S.	Ship To:	110		
Name: Steve		FLER	Name:			
Address:590	Dur	1 Station Rd.	Address:	- A	415	
City:	Ille	FI	City:		1/ -	
ICtoto:	ip Code:	32218	State:			
Phone 1:904	751	1036		Zip C	ode:	
Phone 2:904	75/	7001	Phone 1:		-	
Fax:		7001	Phone 2:			
E-Mail:			Fax:			
Mat Cost			E-Mail:	-		
Size: length	42	x width	SSN or Fed ID:			
Price per square foot:		' _ L	Reconditioning		764	A Sq. Feet
PVC-P7100 - 1"	VC-P71	25 -1.25"	Lightweight L81	25 405U .		
Carpet cover C9100-1"	arpet co	ver C9125-1.25"	Carpet cover Co	20 - 1,25" 2200-2"	_ightweigh	nt L82: 1 - 2"
Used, Reconditioned			i sampor cover of	200+2		
		\$ per Square Foot		- H C	31519	5
Options		Subtotal Mat Co	ost: AxB=C			B C
Option 1 T. 1		0 11	\sim	21	<u>, O.</u>	· ·
Intion 2	ity Shows	0,533,33 W/2 50	=		2000	
Jetion 3	11 Shops	(0, 153.33 Hue 50	Discard)=		NIC	D
Option 4 First Cocs	F 1-4.	5. (Lettering)	VISCALITY.			E
Option 5 Repair Kit: Yes	or No	(1 Pint New 2	PLAT White) =		4800	
Option 6 Straps: Yes or N		6	<u> </u>	- 1		F
Option 7 Tubes: Yes or N	o Size	#: ?	=	NI NI		^
Subtotal Options Shipping	D+E+F	+G=H				G H
						••
Shipping from our warehou Shipping from your school t	se to you	ir location		83	8200	1
Taxes if applicable: Feder	al	+ State/Prov.				J
Grand Total C+H+I+J+K=L		Ctate// 10V.	_			К
Shipping & Other Instruct				9.30	00.00	L.
Shipping & Other Instruct	ions:					
Customer Signature		Date Signe	M 🔨			
\sim 18				1		
Pinnacle Approval	ence	Date Sign	ed May 22/	?		
Note: all cancellations require writ	tten approv	/al. customer is respon	sible for all shipping ch	arage		
to and now it oracl is that caticelle	a with writ	ten annroval				
Must unroll and cure mat within tw	o days of	delivery or warranty will	be void, see instruction	ons attached to ma	at.	
A CANADA CAPOLICITOR A 10 A O V	0 SHIIII K HQ 6	3.				
-All orders take up to 12 weeks to	produce >	nicading of the mat and	l/or products from the	delivery truck.		
-Shipping is quoted to the curb and	d custome	ris responsible to untri	shipping			
OSO Mot Octor Services		ockerionie (O filliOs	an mar nom truck			

080-Mat Order Forms Rev 2 04-01.xls

Customer Signature

Production Approva

Date Signed X

Date Signed

Note: all cancellations require written approval, customer is responsible for all shipping charges

to and from if order is not cancelled with written approval.

Must unroll and cure mat within two days of delivery or warranty will be void, see instructions attached to mat. -All mats may experience 1% - 6% shinkage.

-Customer is responsible for arranging the unloading of the mat and/or products from the delivery truck.
-All orders take up to 12 weeks to produce and 5 working days for shipping

-Shipping is quoted to the curb and cultipmer is responsible to unload mat from truck

080-Mot Order Forms Rev 2 G4-01 k/s

First Coast High
Name Of School
School No. 265
Purchase of Wrestling Mats
General Description

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

THIS M	EMORANDUM OF U	NDERSTANDING ("Memorandum"), made and entered
into this	day of	, 2003, by and between the City of
Jacksonville, a r	nunicipal corporation, l	hereinafter referred to as "City" and DUVAL COUNTY
SCHOOL BOA	RD, a body politic and	corporate, hereinafter referred to as "DCSB".
		II II COM CONTOUR

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City and DCSB have entered into a Joint Use Agreement dated <u>1/20/98</u> (the "Agreement") allowing the City and DCSB to jointly use certain DCSB property and certain City property more particularly described herein for recreational and educational purposes in accordance with said Agreement and the limitations set forth therein;

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires the parties to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding for each DCSB property and City property setting forth in detail the extent of the use to be made of each property;

WHEREAS, the City and DCSB have authorized the Director, Department of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment and Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Services to execute all Memoranda of Understanding and amendments thereto, on behalf of the City and DCSB, respectively;

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into this Memorandum to set forth the terms and conditions necessary by the parties to ensure the jointly used property is well maintained and operated.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual promise and covenants herein, agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Use.</u> The city shall have the right to use jointly with DCSB the area designated on the plat diagram or site plan attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof (the "Property") at <u>First Coast H.S. 590 Duval Station Road, Jacksonville FL, 32218</u>

(Name of School)
educational and recreational purposes only. The City shall have the right to use the Property for

educational and recreational purposes only. The City shall have the right to use the Property for the purposes stated herein at the times set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

- Section 2. <u>Improvements.</u> The City may install the improvements listed on Exhibit C; attached hereto and made part hereof (the "Improvements") at the locations set forth in Exhibit A. All Improvements shall meet Florida Department of Education safety standards.
- Section 3. <u>Maintenance of Improvements and Property.</u> DCSB shall maintain, at its sole cost and expense, the Improvements installed by the City on the Property. The DCSB shall maintain the Property and any improvements made by DCSB thereon and provide daily litter control during the school year.
- Section 4. <u>Title of Improvements</u>. DCSB, at its option, may keep any or all of the Improvements installed by City on the Property and the City shall convey its rights, title and interest in the Improvements "as is" with no warranties as to merchantability or fitness to the DCSB or DCSB may require the City to demolish and remove the Improvements on the Property and return the Property completely as practicable to its original condition prior to the installations of the Improvements.
- Section 5. <u>Memorandum Period and Termination</u>. This Memorandum shall be effective for the period beginning <u>9/14/03</u> and shall continue unless terminated by either party, with or without cause, upon giving three (3) months written notice to the other party.
- Section 6. Notices. All notices required under this Memorandum shall be made in writing and served upon City by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to Director, Department of Parks, Recreation and Entertainment, 851 N. Market Street, Jacksonville Florida 32202-2798 and served upon DCSB by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, addressed to Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Services, 1701 Prudential Drive, Jacksonville, FL 32207-8181 with a copy to Crystal Sisler

Name of Principal

At First Coast H.S. 590 Duval Station Road, Jacksonville FL, 32218
School Address

Section 7. <u>Amendments.</u> This memorandum may be amended from time to time by written request and agreements of the parties. The Director, Parks, Recreation and Entertainment and the Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Services are authorized to execute any and all such amendments on behalf of the City and DCSB, respectively.

Section 8. <u>Association Use of Property.</u> The City may allow associations, groups or individuals use of the Property for public purposes upon written agreement between City and the association, group or individual, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Joint Use Agreement. Any such written agreement between the City and the association, group or individuals must be approved by the school principal, or his/her designee. The DCSB may in its sole discretion deny such use.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Memorandum on the day and year first above written.

DUVAL COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

By:___

Assistant Superintendent,

Facilities Services

SY: _ (yal

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE

PB,

Director, Department of Parks

Recreation and Entertainment

	EXHIBIT			
Pinnacle	11			
	Wrestling Mat (Order Form	Quote # ORDE	2545
Athletic Mats Ltd. Order	Date: May 5/03	Sales Rep Comp	2024	20/0
lev.Date Due D	- I	1	The second secon	
Sold To: First Coas		Sales Rep Name) :	
Mome	FFLER	Ship To:		Property of the last of the la
Address: 590 Du		Name:	C 1 10 C	_
City:	El Station Rd.	Address:	SHIVIE	-
State: FI Zip Coo	32218	City:		
Phone 1: 904 75/		State:	Zip Code:	
Phone 2: 904 751		Phone 1:		
Fax:	7001	Phone 2:		
E-Mail:	+	Fax;		-
Mat Cost		E-Mail:		
Size: length 42	x width	SSN or Fed ID:		
Price per square foot:	Seconds R	econditioning =	1764	A Sq. Fee
PVC-P7100 - 1" PVC-P7	125 -1.25"	Lightweight L8125	. 1 25"	
Carpet cover C9100-1" Carpet Used, Reconditioned	over C9125-1.25"	Carpet cover C920	7 - 1.25 Lightwe 00+2"	ight L82 : - 2"
	#			
	\$ per Square Foot	=	4.631519	Тв
Options	Subtotal Mat Co	st: AxB=C	8170.00	C
Option 1 Tilt up	Dolly x 3	7 -		_
ption 2 (15 poors Infinity Sho	6 \$33.33 Who sex	Discard)=		_
O 1:		Discant)=	NIC	_ D E
Option 5 Repair Kit: Yes or No	5 (Lettering)		1/800	
Option 6 Straps: Yes or No	1 Pint New 2	Pent Uhito) =	NC	- F
Option 7 Tubes: Yes or No Size	#:3	=	NC	•. _
Subtotal Options D+E-	+G=H		NIC	G
Shipping Shipping				J H
Shipping from our warehouse to y	our location		882 00	۱ ،
Shipping from your school to our values if applicable: Federal			300	ر ا
Grand Total C+H+I+J+K=L	+ State/Prov	=		К
			93000	L
Shipping & Other Instructions:				
Customer Signature X	Date Signed	1 ×		
\sim 1				
Pinnacle Approval	Date Signe	a May 22/03		
Note: all cancellations require written app	roval, customer is responsi	ble for all shipping char	ges	
and now a grace is not callestied Mith A	/NITER APPROVAL			
Must unroll and cure mat within two days mats may experience 4% - 6% shrink	or warranty will be	pe void, see instructions	attached to mat.	
istomer is responsible for arranging the	unloading of the mat and	or producte from 11 - 1 :	h.s	
All orders take up to 12 weeks to produce	and 10 working days for s	hipping	ivery truck.	
Spiriting in minute of a si	· ·			

EXHIBIT A Page 1 of 2

-Shipping is quoted to the curb and customer is responsible to unload mat from truck

080-Mat Order Forms Rev 2 04-01.xls

Pinnacle	Quote # ORDER # 2546.
Athletic Mate (td.	Wrestling Mat Order Form - Mat Diagram
Markings (circle one) (Stand	ard Collegiate, International, Practice Circle, Gymnastic, No markings
Logo: (Yes) or No - (SEE ATTAC	ED if Applicable) Letter (Yes or No. (SEE ATTACKED)
Mat Color Perimeter	FIRS TO A 15T HS (roportunal) 28 foot Dia.
Center /Va vy	
Marking / Outline_Luh. te.	10 foot Dia.
3 sections.	3'+5' Proncéle
	Princile Logo Thank Y
SIDE TWO	
Markings (circle one): Standa Logo: Yes or (10)	rd Collegiate, International, Practice Circle Gymnastic, No markings LETTERS - Yes or NO
Mat Color Perimeter / CVV. Zone Center Marking / Outline Wh. ke	
Customer Signature	Date Signed X
Production Approva	Spara Date Signed May 22/2
Must unroll and cure mat within two days of a -All mats may experience 1% - 6% shrinkage	delivery or warranty will be void, see instructions attached to mat.
-Shipping is quoted to the curb and custome	ா is responsible to unload mat from truck

Designation of Civilian Caratimo

080-Mos Order Forms Raw 2 G4-01 k/s